Document Pack

P N

Cyngor Sir Gar sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire carmarthenshire.gov.wales

County Council

MONDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2020

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR THE DEPUTY
LEADER

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE
DEPUTY LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD IN REGENERATION
MEETING ROOM, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP.,
AT 2.00 PM, ON THURSDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2020 FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE
ATTACHED AGENDA.

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

#® PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029
E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP




AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 3-4
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH JULY, 2019

3. SICKNESS ABSENCE POLICY 5-30

Note:- The press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will
be published normally within 3 working days.

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Algrenda ltem 2
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS ME F T
DEPUTY LEADER

FRIDAY, 5 July 2019
PRESENT: Councillor: L.M. Stephens (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
A. Wood, People Services Manager

E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP - 11.00 -
11.15 am

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE
MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH OCTOBER, 2017.

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 30t October,
2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. UPDATED PURCHASE OF ANNUAL LEAVE POLICY.

The Executive Board Member considered the report detailing the updated
Purchase of Additional Leave Policy. It was explained that the Policy had been
updated to reflect the current position in relation to pension buy back. Recent
changes to the LGPS requires employees to elect to buy back pension for a period
of additional (unpaid) leave. It is up to the employee to decide whether to buy
back and it is their responsibility to make these arrangements directly with the
Dyfed Pension Fund.

The Executive Board Member referred to the updated policy and suggested the
following amendments to be made:

e Paragraph 27 — sentence to be added referring employees to the additional
employee guidance.

e Paragraph 19 — to be moved under paragraph 15.

e Paragraph 24 — details of timescales to be included.

RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of the amendments noted above,
the updated Purchase of Additional Leave Policy be approved.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 3
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING

FOR DEPUTY LEADER
27.02.2020
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Mair Stephens People Management

Sickness Absence Policy

Purpose:

To consider revised sickness absence policy

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To adopt the recommended amendments to the current sickness absence policy

Reasons:

The policy has been reviewed following representations made by recognised trades unions via
Corporate Employee Relations Forum and subsequent consultation with P&R scrutiny committee and
our people managers.

Directorate
Name of Head of Service: Designation Tel No/E Mail Address:
Paul Thomas Assistant Chief Executive 01267 246123

(People Management) PRThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Report Author:

Ann Clarke Lead Business Partner (HR)

01267 246167

ALClarke@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

wor Sir GAr EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A .
o YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 5


mailto:PRThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ALClarke@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed: DATE:
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance at the
meeting

Recommendation of Officer adopted YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer was
adopted subject to the amendment(s)
and reason(s) specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not adopted:

wor Sir GAr EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A .
o YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 6



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING

FOR DEPUTY LEADER
27.02.2020

SICKNESS ABSENCE POLICY

Introduction

The Sickness Absence Policy was revised substantially and re-launched in January 2014. In September
2018 our recognised trades unions submitted a joint statement seeking several proposed amendments
to this policy and procedure. These proposed changes have been considered alongside feedback from
P&R scrutiny Members, the committee responsible for scrutinising sickness absence performance, our
people managers responsible for managing attendance and ACAS good practice guidance.

Recommended amendments to current policy and procedure

These are a summary of proposed changes:

e Updated Authority core values are reflected within the policy and greater emphasis on the support
provided by our organisation;

e Recommendation for the review period following the 15t/2"d Attendance Management Meeting
(AMM) to be at least 2 months and no longer than 3 months, with the flexibility to set a review
period of up to 3 months for the 3" and final AMM, depending on the facts of the individual case
(This is currently a fixed period of either 2 or 3 months for all review periods);

e Recommendation to
[...]
naged on this basis. If procedures are not followed or we suspect there to
be misconduct we may cease to pay statutory or occupational sick pay and/or take
disciplinary action, as appropriate if there is evidence that:

e absence is not genuine or not for the reason provided,;

Peoplﬂ&@eﬂj&t



2.0

3.0

Page |4

e you are undertaking inappropriate activities while off sick, such as undertaking
paid or unpaid work or participating in activities that would exacerbate your ill-
health; or

e correct sickness absence notification, certification and procedure has not been
followed.

Scope

This policy applies to all our employees with the exception of staff on the complement
of locally managed schools, for whom the policy adopted by their respective schools

will apply.

In relation to Chief Officers, this will be managed in line with Part 4 — Disciplinary,
Capability and Redundancy — JNC Conditions of Service for Chief Officers.

In relation to the Chief Executive, this will be managed in line with Part 13 - Procedure
for Discipline, Capability, Redundancy and Other Dismissals — JNC Conditions of
Service for Chief Executives.

If you are a probationary employee, the overall principles outlined in this policy will
apply to you e.g. how to notify sickness absence. However, for the formal
management of absence, the Probationary Policy will override the Sickness Absence
Policy during the probationary period. Absence from work may be a reason for
extending your probationary period and it may on its own be a reason for dismissal
under the Probationary policy.

Definition and General Principles

Sickness is defined as ‘incapacity to carry out the duties and responsibilities which
you are contractually obliged to do because of your iliness or accident’. This policy
sets out principles for you and your manager to ensure fairness and transparency
when managing sickness absence through:

e Proactively working to promote a healthier workforce;

e Ensuring you understand and comply
[...]
staff. It is
important that your manager follows this procedure so you can access early support
to assist your return to work where appropriate. This is for your benefit, the service
and your work colleagues who maintain the service and cover your work when you
are absent. In circumstances where attendance remains unsatisfactory, we may
have no alternative but to dismiss you because of ill health capability.

9.1 Employee Support Meeting (ESM)

If you have 3 occasions of absence or 10 working days absence (pro rata) in
a rolling 12-month period, your line manager should convene an ‘Employee
Support Meeting’. Your line manager should also hold the ESM if they
consider you are moving towards another formal trigger or to provide interim
informal support during the formal stags of this procedure. This should mean
that additional support will be offered to you at an early stage to help you back
to work and maintain more regular attendance. It is important that this meeting
takes place even if you are absent from work so that early support can be put
in place to assist you back to work.

The meeting is for you and your line manager to explore any concerns, the
type of support that can be offered or to explore what you believe may help
you to achieve better attendance at work in the future. This meeting can be
an extension of the ‘return to work’ meeting or a separate meeting if you have
not yet returned to work.

The ESM is normally conducted on a 121 basis with your manager irrespective
of your prognosis as this is an early opportunity to explore and offer you

ind danuary 2014 Carmarthenshire People Management

W eI
Il,h.y Co“\\(,



Page |11

appropriate and timely support. However, telephone meetings may be
appropriate if you are still unwell and unable to come in to the workplace or
you have returned to work, but you work in a different location to your line
manager.

9.2 Trigger Point - Formal

If you hit a formal trigger your line manager will start the formal stag
[...]
nessSupportUnit@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH JULY, 2019
	3 SICKNESS ABSENCE POLICY
	Report




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE
DEPUTY LEADER

THURSDAY, 27 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor: L.M. Stephens (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
A Clarke, Lead Business Partner (HR)
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP. - 2.00 -2.20 pm

1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE
MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH JULY, 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 5% July, 2019
be signed as a correct record.

SICKNESS ABSENCE POLICY

The Executive Board Member considered the report detailing the updated
Sickness Absence Policy. The Policy had been reviewed and updated following
representations made by recognised trade unions via the Corporate Employee
Relations Forum and subsequent consultation with Policy and Resource Scrutiny
Committee and the Authority’s people managers.

The Executive Board Member referred to the updated policy and suggested the
following amendments be made:

e 1.0 Introduction — include the following in the last paragraph - “consider
progressing through the sickness absence procedure on the basis of the
information available” and/or take disciplinary action, as appropriate.

e 9.1 Employee Support Meeting (ESM) — include that Skype may be an
appropriate method of conducting the meeting.

RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of the amendments noted above,
the updated Sickness Absence Policy be adopted.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



